

Order No.13  
Dated 24.12.2025

Today is fixed for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

Out of four accused persons three accused viz. Adil Alam, Gafur Alam & Nabab Arju on CB is present along-with their Id. Lawyers.

Another accused Nabab Arju is in JC and produced from VC.

Ld.PP-in-charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present and she prays for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

No Charge could be framed in absence of physical presence of the accused Nabab Arju.

Supdt. District Darjeeling Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused physically .

Hd. Considered. Prayer is allowed for the ends of justice.

Accused Nabab Arju is remanded to JC till **23.02.2026**

To **23.02.2026** for production, appearance and consideration of charge.  
( Intervening annual winter vacation ).

D/C by me:

Shri Hemanta Sinha  
Addl.Sessions Judge, Kurseong