

**SC. 01/2025**

Order No. 17

Dated 14.05.2026

Today is fixed for production /appearance and consideration of charge .

Out of four accused persons three viz. Adil Alam, Gafur Alam & Sarfaraz @ Sanfaraz on CB are present along- with their Ld. Lawyers.

Another accused Nabab Arju is in JC and he is produced physically before this Court .

Ld. P.P. in charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present .

LD. PP-in charge verbally submits that hearing of consideration of charge cannot be done due to non availability of CD .

It appears from the letter of the Court of Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge FTC, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, addressed to the Ld. ACJM, Kurseong, Vide Memo No. 38, dated 31.01.2025 that Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge FTC, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, in compliance to the order of Hon'ble Court passed in CRR No.3010 of 2024, sent the case record of Sessions Case No.105/2024 ( ST No. 60/2024 ), GR Case No.878/2024 ( arising out of Islampur Case No.279/2024/dtd. 29.03.2024 ) in 'A' file and ' B' file but without any CD.

**In view of the above, the Ld. Additional Addl District & Sessions Judge FTC, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur is requested to send the CD in c/w this aforesaid case.**

The case is accordingly adjourned for ends of justice.

Let a copy of this order be send to the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge FTC, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, for information and taking necessary action .

Accused Nabab Arju is remanded to JC till **29.06.2025**

Fix **29.06.2025** for physical production of accused Nabab Arju & other three accused persons Adil Alam, Gafur Alam & Sarfaraz @ Sanfaraz appearance, consideration of charge and CD.

D/C by me:

**Sd/-Shri Hemanta Sinha  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Kurseong**